APCOR (CAMPA)

Member - Secretary

GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTS & WILD LIFE

NOTIFICATION

No.

Dated Chandigarh the

In exercise of the power vested under section 10 of the Compensatory Afforestation Fund Act. 2016 (No. 38 of 2016) and all the other powers enabling him so to do, the Governor of Haryana is pleased to constitute "State Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning Authority" (State Authority) for the State of Haryana in terms of the following:

1. The State Authority shall consist of a Governing Body and shall be assisted by a Steering Committee and an Executive Committee consisting of the following:

A.	GOVERNING BODY OF THE STATE AUTHORITY	
i.	Chief Minister, Haryana Cl	nairperson
ii.	Minister in charge of the Forests Department, Haryana	Member
iii.	Chief Secretary, Haryana	Member
iv.	Administrative Secretary, Revenue Department, Haryana	Member
· V.	Administrative Secretary, Finance Department, Haryana	Member
سا vi.	Administrative Secretary, Planning Department, Haryana	Member
vii	Administrative Secretary, Environment Department, Haryana	Member
viii#	Administrative Secretary, Rural Development Department, Haryana	Member
ix,	Administrative Secretary, Agriculture Department, Haryana	Member
х.	Administrative Secretary, Panchayati Raj Department, Haryana	Member
xi.	Administrative Secretary, Science & Technology Department, Haryana	Member
xii.	Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force), Haryana	Member
žili,	Chief Wild Life Warden, Haryana	Member
xiv.	Administrative Secretary, Forests Department, Haryana	Member-
		Secretary
By	STEERING COMMITTEE OF THE STATE AUTHORITY	
~ i.	Chief Secretary, Haryana	hairperson
iiz	Administrative Secretary. Revenue Department, Haryana	Member
iii,	Administrative Secretary, Finance Department, Haryana	Member
iV.	Administrative Secretary, Planning Department, Haryana	Member
V.	Administrative Secretary, Environment Department, Haryana	Member
VÎ.	Administrative Secretary, Rural Development Department, Haryana	Member
VIL	Administrative Secretary, Agriculture Department, Haryana	Member
viii.	Administrative Secretary, Panchayati Raj Department, Haryana	Member
1X.	Administrative Secretary, Science & Technology Department, Haryana	Member
X _{st}	Administrative Secretary, Forests Department, Haryana	Member
XI.	Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force), Haryana	Member
xii.	Chief Wild Life Warden, Haryana	Member
xiii.	Nodal Officer, Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, Haryana	Member
xiv	Head, Regional Office of MoEF&CC, Chandigarh	Member

Chief Executive Officer, State Authority

C.	EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE STATE AUTHORITY	
i.	Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Forces), Haryana	Chairperson
ii.	Chief Wild Life Warden, Haryana	Member
iii.	Additional Principal Conservator of Forests (Forestry), Haryana	Member
iv.	Additional Principal Conservator of Forests (Development), Haryana	Member
v.	A nominee of Revenue Department, Haryana	Member
vi.	A nominee of Finance Department, Haryana	Member
vii.	A nominee of Planning Department, Haryana	Member
viii.	A nominee of Environment Department, Haryana	Member
ix.	A nominee of Rural Development Department, Haryana	Member
X.	A nominee of Agriculture Department, Haryana	Member
xi.	A nominee of Panchayati Raj Department, Haryana	Member
xii.	A nominee of Science & Technology Department, Haryana	Member
xiii.	Two eminent Non Government Organisations (to be appointed by	Member
	the Government of Haryana	
xiv.	Two representatives of the District level Panchayati Raj	Member
\	Institutions (to be appointed by the Government of Haryana)	
XV.	Chief Executive Officer, State Authority Member	Secretary

The Governing Body of the State Authority shall exercise all the powers and discharge all the responsibilities enjoined to it by and under the Compensatory Afforestation Fund Act, 2016 (No. 38 of 2016) and shall, in such performances, be assisted by the Steering Committee

and the Executive Committee.

3. The terms and conditions, including the tenure, of non-official members of the Executive Committee of the State Authority shall be such as determined by the Government of Haryana.

4. The State Authority and all its constituent bodies shall exercise all such powers and charge all such responsibilities as are enjoined to them by and under the Compensatory Afforestation Fund Act, 2016 (No. 38 of 2016).

S.N. Roy

Additional Chief Secretary to the Government of Haryana Department of Forests & Wild Life

Endst. No. 4714- Ft.-1-2018/16979

Chandigarh Dated the 22.11.2018

1. Secretary to Govt. of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex, Lodhi road, New Delhi.

2. Member Secretary, National Authority, CAMPA, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh road, New Delhi.

3. Principal Accountant General (A&E), Haryana, Chandigarh.

4 Principal Chief Conservator of Forests(HoFF), Haryana, Panchkula.

5. Principal Chief Conservator (Wildlife) Haryana, Panchkula.

Under Secretary

for Additional Chief Secretary to the Government of Haryana,
Department of Forest & Wild Life